

No. 522A02

TWENTY-SEVEN-A DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

DAN RHYNE and)
 ALICE RHYNE,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellants,)
)
 v.)
)
 KMART CORPORATION,)
 SHAWN ROBERTS, and)
 JOSEPH HOYLE,)
)
 Defendant-Appellee.)

From N.C. Court of Appeals
 (COA00-1516)
 From Gaston County
 (No. 98 CVS 5194)

 AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
 WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
 ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
 IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Philip R. Isley
 N.C. State Bar No. 19094
BOYCE & ISLEY, PLLC

Daniel J. Popeo
 Paul D. Kamenar
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION

Post Office Box 1990
 Raleigh, NC 27602-1990
 (919) 833-7373
pisley@boyceisley.com

2009 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
 Washington, D.C. 20036
 (202) 588-0302
pkamenar@wlf.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Date: July 18, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. NORTH CAROLINA'S PUNITIVE DAMAGES CAP DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A TAKING OF PROPERTY WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION, NOR DOES IT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION OR DUE PROCESS	4
A. THE CAP DOES NOT TAKE PRIVATE PROPERTY BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO VESTED PROPERTY INTEREST IN A PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD THAT HAS NOT BEEN REDUCED TO A JUDGMENT	4
B. THE CAP DOES NOT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION OR DUE PROCESS BECAUSE IT DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST ANY SUSPECT CLASS AND IS REASONABLY RELATED TO A GOVERNMENTAL PURPOSE	10
1. A PUNITIVE DAMAGES CAP OF THE GREATER OF THREE TIMES COMPENSATORY DAMAGES OR \$250,000 IS A REASONABLE LEGISLATIVE JUDGMENT DESIGNED TO ENSURE THAT SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS ARE NOT VIOLATED BY JURIES AND CONSERVES SCARCE JUDICIAL RESOURCES IN REVIEWING PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARDS FOR EXCESSIVENESS	18
2. THE CAP IS A RATIONAL MEASURE TO PREVENT THE PLUNDERING OF A DEFENDANT'S WEALTH IN COMPUTING THE AMOUNT OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARDS	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apex Development Corp. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , Dkt. No. 1999-11204-CA-01 (11th Jud. Circ. Ct. Fla)	13
<i>Bertero v. National General Corp.</i> , 13 Cal.3d 43 (1974)	19
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	12
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S.564 (1972)	8
<i>Cheatham v. Pohle</i> , 789 N.E. 2d 467 (2003)	7, 8
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	24
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	20
<i>DeMendoza v. Huffman</i> , 51 P.3d 1232 (2002)	9
<i>Duggins v. North Carolina State Board of CPA Examiners</i> , 294 N.C. 120, 240 S.E. 2d 406 (1978)	17
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 608 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1992)	9
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 56 P.3d 1046 (Alaska 2002)	9
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	22
<i>Huntington Properties, LLC v. Currituck County</i> , 153 N.C. App. 218, 569 S.E. 2d 695 (2002)	11
<i>Kirk v. Denver Publishing Co.</i> , 81 P.2d 262 (Colo. 1991)	9
<i>Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> 93 Cal.Rptr.2d 60 (Cal. 2000)	19, 24
<i>Mack Trucks v. Conkle</i> , 436 S.E.2d 635 (1993)	9
<i>Osborn v. Leach</i> , 135 N.C. 628, 47 S.E 811 (1904)	6
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 149 N.C. App. 672, 562 S.E.2d 82 (2002)	passim
<i>Shepherd Components Inc. v. Brice Petrides-Donohue & Assoc.</i> , 473 N.W. 2d 612 (1991)	9
<i>Southern Blasting Services, Inc. v. Wilkes County</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 455 (W.D.N.C. 2001)	5, 16
<i>State v. Ballance</i> , 229 N.C. 764, 51 S.E.2d 731 (1949)	14, 15
<i>State v. Moseley</i> , 436 S.E. 2d 632 (1993)	9
<i>State ex rel. Utilities Com'n v. Carolina Util.</i>	

<i>Customers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 336 N.C. 657, 446 S.E. 2d 332 (1994)	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1513 (2003)	6, 20
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	22
<i>Ward v. Beaton</i> , 144 N.C. App. 44, 539 S.E.2d 30 (2000)	13
<i>Zazu Designs v. L'Oreal</i> , S.A., 979 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1992)	24, 26

Constitutional Provisions & Statutes

Article I, § 1, N. C. Const.	5
Article I, § 19, N.C. Const.	4, 10
N.C.G.S. § ID-1	13
N.C.G.S. § 1D-15(a)	13
N.C.G.S. § 1D-25	passim
N.C.G.S. § 1D-35	13
N.C.G.S. § 1D-35(2)	13
N.C.G.S. § 1D-40	13

Miscellaneous

Kenneth S. Abraham & John Calvin Jeffries, Jr., <i>Punitive Damages and the Rule of Law: The Role of the Defendant's Wealth</i> , 18 J. Legal. Stud. 415 (1989)	26
Robert D. Cooter, <i>Punitive Damages for Deterrence: When and How Much?</i> , 40 Ala. L. Rev. 1143 (1989)	23
Dorsey D. Ellis, Jr., <i>Fairness and Efficiency in the Law of Punitive Damages</i> , 56 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1, 62 (1982)	25
Eisenberg & Wells, <i>Punitive Awards after BMW, a New Capping System, and the Reported Opinion Bias</i> , 1998 Wis.L.Rev. 387 (1998)	19
Haggman, "Chevron Texaco Subsidiary Hit With \$33.8M Punitive Damages Verdict," <i>Miami Daily Business Review</i> , July 3, 2003	13
Kahneman, Schkade & Sunstein, <i>Assessing Punitive Damages</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 2071 (1998)	25
Mogin, <i>Why Judges, Not Juries, Should Set Punitive Damages</i> , 65 Univ. of Chicago Law Rev. 179 (1998)	25
Victor E. Schwartz, et al., <i>Reining in Punitive Damages"Run Wild": Proposals for Reform by Courts and Legislatures</i> , 65 Brooklyn L. Rev. 1003 (1999)	25
Bradley D. Toney, <i>The Chaotic and Uncertain</i>	

Due Process Challenge to Punitive Damages,
30 *Willamette L. Rev.* 635 (1994) 23

Malcolm E. Wheeler, *A Proposal for Further*
Common Law Development of the Use of
Punitive Damages in Modern Product Liability
Litigation, 40 *Ala. L. Rev.* 919 (1989) 25
